[No. 491, A.]

## [Published April 2, 1878.]

The

## CHAPTER 340.

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and eighteen of the laws of Wisconsin for 1878, entitled "An act to authorize the commissioners of school and university lands to loan a portion of the trust funds of the state to the city of New London, in Waupaca county, in this state."

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendment of title.

The title of chapter one hundred and SECTION 1. eighteen of the laws of Wisconsin for 1878, is hereby amended so as to read as follows to wit.: An act to authorize the commissioners of school and university lands to loan a portion of the trust funds of the state to the city of New London, in the counties of Waupaca and Outagamie, in this state.

SECTION 2. Section one of said act is hereby amend-

commissioners of school and university lands are here-

ed so as to read as follows, to wit: Section 1.

Amended.

Loan authorized.

by authorized to loap a portion of the trust funds of this state, not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars, to the common council of the city of New London, in the counties of Waupaca and Outagamie, in this state, and the said common council is hereby authorized to borrow a sum not exceeding the amount above named, of the said commissioners, and to issue to the said commissioners certificates of the indebtedness so contracted. said indebtedness to bear interest at the rate of seven Interest-when per centum per annum, and said interest shall be paid annually, and on and after five years from the date of said indebtedness, one-tenth of the same, together with the said interest, shall be paid annually thereafter until the whole sum is paid.

Amended.

payable.

Secretary of state to apportion amount due in state tax

Section two of said act is hereby amend-SECTION 3. ed so as to read as follows, to wit: Section  $\hat{z}$ . Each and every year until the whole loan shall be repaid, the secretary of state shall, when he apportions the state taxes among the several counties, apportion to the said city of New London the amount of interest due to the state on such loan, and each and every year, on and after five years from the date of said loan, he shall add to such annual interest one-tenth of the principal sum loaned, and the same shall be levied and collected out of the taxable property in said city embraced within the corporate limits of the village of New London at the time the bonded indebtedness hereinafter mentioned was

incurred, in the same manner as other taxes are collected, and shall be paid over annually by the treasurer of said city of New London to the state treasurer at the same time as the county treasurers are required to make their returns of the state taxes.

SECTION 4. Section three of said act is hereby Amended. amended so as to read as follows, to wit: Section 3. Tax levy an-At the time and in the manner provided for levying taxes for municipal and other purposes, the common council of said city of New London shall levy each and every year the amount of money required for the payment of the said annual interest, and each and every year after five years from the date of said loan, shall levy the amount of money necessary to pay said annual interest, together with one-tenth of the principal sum loaned by the commissioners of school and university lands to the said common council, under the provisions of this act.

SECTION 5. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1878.

[No. 506, A.]

[Published April 6, 1878.]

## CHAPTER 341.

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and eighty-eight of the general laws of 1872, entitled "An act to provide for the incorporation of villages."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sub-division number fourteen of section Amendment. number fifty one of chapter one hundred and eightyeight of the general laws of 1872, entitled "An act to provide for the incorporation of villages" is hereby amended by adding after the word "health" in the eight line of said sub division, the following : "And to determine and establish by ordinance the mode of procedure, and what it shall be sufficient to allege and prove, in order to make out a prima facie case of violation of any ordinance."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1878.

693